




March 27, 1992

Honorable Marian Bergeson

Senator, Thirty-Seventh District

State Capitol, Room 3063

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-92-093

Dear Senator Bergeson:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


May you, as the chairperson of the Senate's Women's Caucus establish a separate bank account for the purpose of receiving payments from other members of the caucus to be used for caucus receptions, letterhead, mailers, and hearings?

CONCLUSION


Since the payments made to you by members of the women's caucus appear to be made to you for a political purpose, the payments would be "contributions" and must be deposited into a campaign bank account.  You may have only one campaign bank account and one controlled committee for each election.  

DISCUSSION

Contributions


Section 82015 defines "contribution" as: 


[A] payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  An expenditure made at the behest of a candidate, committee or elected officer is a contribution to the candidate, committee or elected officer unless full and adequate consideration is received for making the expenditure.


Section 82025 defines "expenditure" as any payment, forgiveness of a loan, payment of a loan by a third party, or any enforceable promise to make a payment, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  Where a payment is made or received by a candidate, the payment is presumed to be for a political purpose.  (Regulation 18215; Regulation 18225.)


Since the payments you make for the women's caucus do not appear to be made for personal purposes unrelated to your status as an officeholder, the payments would be "expenditures" as set forth in the Act.  (Section 82025; Regulation 18225).  Since the receipt of the payments from the other Senators for the women's caucus do not appear to be made for personal purposes unrelated to your status as an officeholder, the payments would be "contributions" as set forth in the Act.  (Section 82015; Regulation 18225).  

Campaign Bank Accounts


Section 85201(c) provides that all contributions or loans made to the candidate, or to the candidate's controlled committee shall be deposited in a single campaign bank account.  Since the payments received for the women's caucus would be contributions, the payments must be deposited into a campaign bank account.


The Commission has interpreted Section 85201 of the Act to permit a candidate for elective office to have only one campaign bank account and one controlled committee for each election.  (Regulation 18521; Riddle Advice Letter, No. A-88-409.)  Thus, you must have only one campaign bank account for each office you intend to seek, and in addition, you may maintain a campaign bank account established for the election to your current term of office.  Consequently, you may not have an additional campaign bank account for the women's caucus.  


Contributions with respect to the women's caucus may be deposited in either the account established for your current term of office, or your future campaign account.  Moreover, the campaign funds may be expended for that purpose from either account.  However, please note that Regulation 18525 provides that as an incumbent elected officer, you must make expenditures for mass mailings and other communications in connection with the caucus from your reelection campaign bank account if you are within 3 months of the election and you have filed a statement of intention to be a candidate, a declaration of candidacy or nomination papers, or any other documents necessary to be listed on the ballot as a candidate for any state or local office.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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